

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the *Trial Court Financial Policies and Procedures Manual* (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

Date

Court

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOOTNOTES

Court

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

FOOTNOTES

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Authorized/Filled Positions

Court

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

	Total Authorized Positions (FTEs) ¹ Optional	Positions (FTEs) Filled			
		1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter
Court Employee Positions					

¹ Total Authorized Positions should reflect the amount submitted on the court's Schedule 7A for the reporting fiscal year.

Superior Court of California, County of Alpine
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Balance Sheet
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended March									
Fiscal Year 2023/24									2022/23
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service				
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ (731,784)	\$ 729,105	\$ 0				\$ 2,069	\$ (610)	\$ 2,410
Payroll	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Jury									
Revolving	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Other									
Distribution							\$ 414	\$ 414	\$ 0
Civil Filing Fees							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust							\$ (549)	\$ (549)	\$ (1,514)
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand	\$ 100							\$ 100	\$ 100
Cash with County	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Cash Outside of the JCC									
Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,136,599						\$ 105,304	\$ 1,241,904	\$ 890,666
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 404,915	\$ 729,105	\$ 0				\$ 107,238	\$ 1,241,259	\$ 891,662
Short-Term Investment									
Investments									
Total Investments									
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General									
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Governments		\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Courts									
Due From State	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust Due To/From							\$ 617	\$ 617	\$ 974
Distribution Due To/From							\$ 1,888	\$ 1,888	\$ 1,601
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
General Due To/From	\$ 310							\$ 310	\$ 385
Total Receivables	\$ 310	\$ 0					\$ 2,505	\$ 2,815	\$ 2,960
Prepaid Expenses - General	\$ 30,323							\$ 30,323	\$ 0
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses	\$ 30,323							\$ 30,323	\$ 0
Other Assets									
Total Other Assets									
Total Assets	\$ 435,548	\$ 729,105	\$ 0				\$ 109,743	\$ 1,274,397	\$ 894,622
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ (62)	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ (62)	\$ (314)
Due to Other Funds		\$ 0					\$ 2,815	\$ 2,815	\$ 2,960
Due to Other Courts									\$ 0
Due to State	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 2,934
TC145 Liability							\$ 1,862	\$ 1,862	\$ 2,457
Due to Other Governments		\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency							\$ (14,857)	\$ (14,857)	\$ (15,887)
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 11
Interest							\$ 427	\$ 427	\$ 530
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.									
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ (62)	\$ 0					\$ (9,754)	\$ (9,816)	\$ (7,309)
Civil							\$ 507	\$ 507	\$ 0
Criminal							\$ 101,379	\$ 101,379	\$ 104,772
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal							\$ 13,074	\$ 13,074	\$ 13,331
Trust Held Outside of the JCC									
Trust Interest Payable							\$ 2,071	\$ 2,071	\$ 1,051
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 117,030	\$ 117,030	\$ 119,155
Accrued Payroll	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Benefits Payable	\$ (10,395)							\$ (10,395)	\$ (10,204)
Deferred Compensation Payable	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Deductions Payable	\$ (4,313)							\$ (4,313)	\$ (112)
Payroll Clearing	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ (14,708)	\$ 0						\$ (14,708)	\$ (10,316)
Revenue Collected in Advance	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Liabilities For Deposits	\$ 1						\$ 2,467	\$ 2,468	\$ 1,350
Jury Fees - Non-Interest									
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 52
Uncleared Collections									
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities	\$ 1	\$ 0					\$ 2,467	\$ 2,468	\$ 1,402
Total Liabilities	\$ (14,770)	\$ 0					\$ 109,743	\$ 94,974	\$ 102,931
Total Fund Balance	\$ 450,318	\$ 729,105	\$ 0					\$ 1,179,423	\$ 791,690
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 435,548	\$ 729,105	\$ 0				\$ 109,743	\$ 1,274,397	\$ 894,622

Superior Court of California, County of Alpine
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended March											
Fiscal Year 2023/24										2022/23	
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects	Debt Service						
		Non-Grant	Grant								
REVENUES											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 820,649	\$ 1,190					\$ 821,839	\$ 913,979	\$ 711,793	\$ 930,176	
Improvement and Modernization Fund											
Judges' Compensation (0150019)											
Court Interpreter (0150037)	\$ 661						\$ 661	\$ 882	\$ 1,059	\$ 1,412	
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (0150091)											
MOU Reimbursements (0150010 and General)	\$ 151,761						\$ 151,761	\$ 84,675	\$ 87,242	\$ 119,618	
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 20,340	\$ 708,304					\$ 728,644	\$ 588,362	\$ 578,156	\$ 262,531	
	\$ 993,411	\$ 709,494					\$ 1,702,906	\$ 1,587,898	\$ 1,378,250	\$ 1,313,737	
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator											
Other Judicial Council Grants											
Non-Judicial Council Grants											
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 20,266	\$ 43,893					\$ 64,159		\$ 21,542		
Investment Income											
Donations											
Local Fees											
Non-Fee Revenues											
Enhanced Collections		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 17,256		\$ 17,256	
Escheatment											
Prior Year Revenue	\$ 15,394						\$ 15,394		\$ 495		
County Program - Restricted											
Reimbursement Other								\$ 11,235		\$ 11,235	
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous											
	\$ 35,659	\$ 43,893					\$ 79,552	\$ 28,491	\$ 22,038	\$ 28,491	
Total Revenues	\$ 1,029,071	\$ 753,387					\$ 1,782,458	\$ 1,616,389	\$ 1,400,288	\$ 1,342,228	
EXPENDITURES											
Personnel Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 289,573	\$ 7,952					\$ 297,525	\$ 448,789	\$ 278,263	\$ 430,992	
Temp Help											
Overtime									\$ 561		
Staff Benefits	\$ 233,773	\$ 6,534					\$ 240,307	\$ 426,090	\$ 229,811	\$ 370,029	
	\$ 523,345	\$ 14,486					\$ 537,831	\$ 874,879	\$ 508,636	\$ 801,021	
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 30,233						\$ 30,233	\$ 60,227	\$ 26,450	\$ 63,853	
Printing	\$ 335						\$ 335	\$ 850	\$ 993	\$ 850	
Telecommunications	\$ 18,238						\$ 18,238	\$ 24,400	\$ 13,117	\$ 25,700	
Postage	\$ 2,331						\$ 2,331	\$ 3,462	\$ 2,120	\$ 3,462	
Insurance	\$ 2,297						\$ 2,297	\$ 2,298	\$ 1,553	\$ 1,553	
In-State Travel	\$ 1,997						\$ 1,997	\$ 3,200	\$ 1,254	\$ 3,200	
Out-of-State Travel											
Training	\$ 476						\$ 476	\$ 2,000	\$ 357	\$ 2,000	
Security Services											
Facility Operations	\$ 19,286						\$ 19,286	\$ 26,780	\$ 19,160	\$ 26,285	
Utilities											
Contracted Services	\$ 25,681	\$ 22,781					\$ 48,462	\$ 572,712	\$ 38,886	\$ 315,188	
Consulting and Professional Services											
Information Technology	\$ 86,162						\$ 86,162	\$ 153,360	\$ 75,901	\$ 94,350	
Major Equipment	\$ 8,207						\$ 8,207				
Other Items of Expense											
	\$ 195,243	\$ 22,781					\$ 218,024	\$ 849,289	\$ 179,790	\$ 536,441	
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury											
Jury Costs											
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service											
Other											
Capital Costs								\$ 8,628		\$ 4,772	
Internal Cost Recovery											
Prior Year Expense Adjustment									\$ (139)		
								\$ 8,628	\$ (139)	\$ 4,772	
Total Expenditures	\$ 718,588	\$ 37,267					\$ 755,855	\$ 1,732,796	\$ 688,287	\$ 1,342,234	
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ 310,482	\$ 716,120					\$ 1,026,603	\$ (116,407)	\$ 712,001	\$ (6)	
Operating Transfers In (Out)											
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 139,836	\$ 12,985	\$ 0				\$ 152,821	\$ 152,821	\$ 79,689	\$ 79,689	
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 450,318	\$ 729,105	\$ 0				\$ 1,179,423	\$ 36,414	\$ 791,690	\$ 79,683	

Superior Court of California, County of Alpine
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Program Expenditures
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended March										
Fiscal Year 2023/24									2022/23	
	Personnel Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Capital Costs	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:										
Judges & Courtroom Support	\$ 368,575	\$ 57,740					\$ 426,316	\$ 1,214,994	\$ 412,279	\$ 854,950
Traffic & Other Infractions										
Other Criminal Cases										
Civil										
Family & Children Services	\$ 16,775	\$ 8,000					\$ 24,775	\$ 12,000	\$ 21,912	\$ 34,675
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services										
Juvenile Dependency Services		\$ 612					\$ 612	\$ 19,850	\$ 1,255	\$ 19,850
Juvenile Delinquency Services										
Other Court Operations	\$ 14,334						\$ 14,334		\$ 7,040	
Court Interpreters		\$ 420					\$ 420		\$ 48	
Jury Services	\$ 17,569						\$ 17,569	\$ 24,543	\$ 15,816	\$ 22,402
Security								\$ 1,050		\$ 1,050
Trial Court Operations Program	\$ 417,254	\$ 66,772					\$ 484,025	\$ 1,272,437	\$ 458,350	\$ 932,927
Enhanced Collections	\$ 13,410	\$ 580					\$ 13,990	\$ 28,492	\$ 15,411	\$ 28,492
Other Non-Court Operations										
Non-Court Operations Program	\$ 13,410	\$ 580					\$ 13,990	\$ 28,492	\$ 15,411	\$ 28,492
Executive Office	\$ 17,569						\$ 17,569	\$ 24,543	\$ 16,816	\$ 22,402
Fiscal Services	\$ 61,493	\$ 1,459					\$ 62,951	\$ 106,078	\$ 56,788	\$ 108,250
Human Resources	\$ 23,327	\$ 1,175					\$ 24,502	\$ 84,596	\$ 21,810	\$ 83,335
Business & Facilities Services		\$ 31,842					\$ 31,842	\$ 46,787	\$ 28,795	\$ 42,185
Information Technology	\$ 4,778	\$ 116,197					\$ 120,975	\$ 169,863	\$ 90,317	\$ 124,643
Court Administration Program	\$ 107,167	\$ 150,672					\$ 257,840	\$ 431,867	\$ 214,527	\$ 380,815
Expenditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program										
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program										
Total	\$ 537,831	\$ 218,024					\$ 755,855	\$ 1,732,796	\$ 688,287	\$ 1,342,234